this  transaction  be  accompanied with meaningful  change  to  the  Company’s  Board  of  Directors  (the

“Board”)  so  that  a  refreshed  Board, with  new  and more  relevant  skillsets,  can work  to  address  the

Company’s deteriorating operating results, put the business back on a pathway to growth, and allocate

capital more efficiently.

As can be seen in the following tables below, an SLB transaction of the Company’s four distribution centers

(“DCs”) for $756 million could result in pro forma earnings per share (EPS) of $6.01.  The transaction would

also reduce debt by $200 million, which should allay concerns raised by the recent Standard & Poor’s

(“S&P”) debt rating downgrade. At such a transaction price, the Company should also be able to maintain

the dividend and generate 5‐10% more after  tax  free  cash  flow1.   If we applied  the average EBITDA

multiple of the last 12 months of 4x, the stock could trade at $62 per share.

Sale‐Leaseback Transaction Can Be Significantly Accretive

Source:  Company reports; Macellum estimates. 1 After tax free cash flow defined as net income + D&A – Capex – Dividends.

Sale-Leaseback Transaction Pro Forma FY20 Adj FY20 Impact
Assumptions: Sales $5,382 - $5,382
Gross Proceeds $756
Basis (20% of Fair Market Value) $151 Rent Expense $360 $53 $413 15%
Gain on Sale $605 Adjusted EBITDA $335 ($53) $282 (16%)
Tax Rate 25% D&A $150 ($10) $140 (7%)
Tax on Gain $151 EBIT $185 ($43) $142 (23%)
Net Proceeds $605 Interest Expense ($11) $9 ($2) (78%)
Assumed Cap Rate 7.00% Pretax $174 ($34) $140 (20%)

Repurchase Dollars $440 Tax $45 $36 (20%)
Average Share Price $20.00 Net Income $129 $103 (20%)
Shares Repurchased 22.0 EPS $3.28 $6.01 83%
Annual Dividend $ Savings ($26) Shares Outstanding 39.20 (22.0) 17.19

Net Debt $227 ($165) $62

Sale‐Leaseback Can Create Significant Value to Shareholders

Source:  Company reports; Macellum estimates. *Based on FY 2020 Company guidance + Rent Expense – D&A from SLB.

Priced 3/12/20 @ $12.75.

We have heard that the Board may be exploring a strategy to take on new debt to unlock value trapped

in the Company’s owned real estate.  We implore the Board to urgently reject this idea.  We believe the

consequences would be disastrous.  As illustrated in the following table, using debt to borrow against the

value of these properties could:   1) add  leverage and future debt maturities to the Company’s balance